
WORCESTER HOUSING AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTE #15-27  

AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE 

 

QUOTES DUE: 10:30 a.m., October 15, 2015 

10:00 AM, October 16, 2015 

 

Issued by: 

Worcester Housing Authority 

Purchasing Department 

69 Tacoma St. 

Worcester, MA  01605 

(508) 635-3202, TDD (508) 798-4530 

Fax: (508) 635-3289 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, RAYMOND V. MARIANO 

 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     2 of 69 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM #3 
IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance 

 
October 13, 2015 

This addendum is to: 

1. CHANGE the Bid Opening Date to: 10:00 AM, October 16, 2015 

2. Provide a complete list of all VIN#s (see attached) 
 
Q1. Not all of the vehicles have VIN#s, please provide: 
 

A1.  PLEASE SEE ATTACHED Vehicle Listing – all VIN#s have been included. 
 
All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged. 
Please be sure to acknowledge this Addendum in paragraph B or your Bid Form. 

 

Thank you, 
Re Cappoli 
Chief Procurement Officer 
 

WHA 
Worcester Housing Authority 

Purchasing Department 
69 Tacoma St. 

Worcester, MA  01605 
purchasing@worcester-housing.com  

P-(508) 635-3203 
F-(508) 635-3289 

 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     3 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     4 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     5 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     6 of 69 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM #2 
IFB #15-27  

Automobile Insurance 
October 8, 2015 

 
This addendum is to provide answers to the following questions: 

 
Q1. Do you have the cost new of the vehicles by any chance? Our carrier needs these to rate the policy. 
 
 

A1.  See attached Bid Results form (see below). 
 
Q2. Please request update loss runs for 2011-2012 years with Argonault and whoever the carrier is noted on page 36.  The loss runs 
provide are out dated and unclear.  It is possible that some claims have been closed and paid less than the reserve that can lower the 
mode factor used to rate the policy. 
 
 

A2.  Updated loss runs for 2011-2012 are attached to this addendum (see below). 
 
Q3. If you have the expiring premium please provide here. 
 
 

A3.  Attached, please find the BID RESULTS from last year’s bid (see below). 
 
   

Q4. I’m reviewing your RFQ and I nticed that the vehicle schedule has no VIN#’s.  In order for me to quote we would need an Excel 
spreadsheet with all the VINs. 
 

A4.  You can UNHIDE all columns in the Excel spreadsheet provided in Addendum #1, column “J” provides all the 
VIN #s.   

 
 
All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged. 
Please be sure to acknowledge this Addendum in paragraph B or your Bid Form. 

 

Thank you, 
Re Cappoli 
Chief Procurement Officer 

WHA 
Worcester Housing Authority 

Purchasing Department 
69 Tacoma St. 

Worcester, MA  01605 
purchasing@worcester-housing.com  

P-(508) 635-3203 
F-(508) 635-3289 

 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     7 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     8 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     9 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     10 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     11 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     12 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     13 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     14 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     15 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     16 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     17 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     18 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     19 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     20 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     21 of 69 

 
 
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     22 of 69 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

END OF ADDENDUM #2 
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     23 of 69 

WORCESTER HOUSING AUTHORITY 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

Request For Quote #15-27  
 

The Worcester Housing Authority invites sealed bids from Contractors for  
 

AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE 
 
Bids will be received until 10:30 a.m., October 15, 2015 
at the Purchasing Department, 69 Tacoma St., Worcester, MA.  Immediately following the deadline for quotes all quotes 
received within the time specified will be opened. 
 
Contract Documents will be available for pickup at the Purchasing Department or online at: http://worcester-
housing.com/purchasing.html after 10:00 a.m., September 10, 2015. 
 
WHA is seeking qualilfied bidders to provide automobile insurance coverage on all WHA vehicles and drivers.   
 
The term of this contract shall extend from:  November 13, 2015 – November 13, 2016. 
 
Award will be made to the bidder with the lowest responsible and responsive cost. 
 
The last two pages of this RFQ is a listing of WHA’s Vehicles.  An Excel version of this listing will be emailed along 
with the RFQ for your convenience.   
 
 
PLEASE NOTE: The Bid Opening date has been selected as October 15, 2015 as the Chief Procurement Officer will be 
out of the office from Sept. 14 – October 5, 2015.  Any and all questions emailed regarding this bid will be answered in 
the form of an addendum the week of October 5, 2015. 
 
The Worcester Housing Authority reserves the right to waive any informalities in any or all bids, or to reject any or all 
bids, in whole or in part, if it be in the public interest to do so.    
 
Worcester Housing Authority bids are available on the its web site, http://worcester-housing.com/purchasing.html .   
 
It is the sole responsibility of the contractor downloading these bids to ensure they have received any and all addenda 
prior to the bid opening.  Addenda’s will be available online within the original bid document as well as a separate file.  
 
            
Worcester Housing Authority 
 
Re Cappoli 
Chief Procurement Office            

September 10, 2015



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     24 of 69 

 
 
 

 
 

WORCESTER HOUSING AUTHORITY 
INSTRUCTIONS TO MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE BIDDERS 

 
1. All quotes shall be signed by the bidder. Written authorization to submit proposal on behalf of the 

underwriter shall accompany the quotes. 
 
2. By submitting quotes, all bidders agree to be bound by all conditions set forth in these instructions and those 

which may be a part of specific proposal provisions. 
 
3. All bidders submitting quotes must be admitted to do business in Massachusetts or be approved in writing 

by the Massachusetts Commissioner of Insurance. 
 
4. Specimen policies, including all riders and endorsements indicating intended coverage and/or 

limitations/exclusions of coverage, must accompany quotes. 
 
5. All quotes must include a minimum of a thirty (30) day cancellation notice to the Authority. 
 
6. Quotes that are incomplete, not properly endorsed, or not signed or otherwise contrary to these instructions 

may be rejected. 
 
7. The agency or company receiving the award shall deliver to the Authority an original and a certified 

duplicate copy of the insurance policy submitted with the proposal. 
 
8. The agency or company receiving the award shall provide, ninety (90) days prior to expiration, a report of 

claims including date of loss, amount paid or reserved, and a description or type and nature of each claim. 
 
9. The Authority reserves the right to reject any and all quotes, wholly or in part, to waive informalities or 

irregularities in quoting, and to make awards in a manner deemed in the best interest of the Authority and 
the public. 

 
10. The agency or company receiving the award will issue Massachusetts Department of Motor Vehicle 

registrations with the agency or company name to all vehicles. 
 

11.  All questions shall be emailed to: purchasing@worcester-housing.com at least 72 hours prior to the bid 
submittal (opening) date and time. 

 
 

End Section



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     25 of 69 

     
SPECIFICATIONS  

WORCESTER HOUSING AUTHORITY 
MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE 

 
INSURED:  Worcester Housing Authority 
 
POLICY TERM: Effective November 13, 2015 to November 13, 2016 
 
VEHICLE DATA: The following coverage will apply to all vehicles listed in this Exhibit I or their 

replacements, and to any additional vehicles acquired during the policy period. 
 
INSTRUCTIONS: Liability coverage will be written on a symbol 7,8,9 Specified Vehicle, Hired and Non-

Owned Auto basis.  PIP, Med. Pay, UM/UIM, on a Symbol 7, “Specified autos only” 
basis. 

 
   Physical Damage on a Symbol 7,“Specified autos only” basis  
    
LIABILITY LIMITS:  Bodily Injury: 
    $   500,000.00 per person 
    $1,000,000.00 per occurrence  
 
    Property Damages: 
    $   250,000.00 each occurrence 
 

Medical Payments: 
    $     10,000.00 each person 
 
    Uninsured or Underinsured Motorist:  
    $     50,000.00 each person 
    $   100,000.00 each occurrence 
 
    Collision: 
    Full coverage, subject to ($500 deductible*) 
 
    Comprehensive 
    Subject to ($500 deductible*) 
 
    Hired & Employee non-owned: 
    $   500,000.00 (Bodily Injury) per person 
    $1,000,000.00 (Bodily Injury) per occurrence 
    $   250,000.00 (Property Damage) each occurrence 

 
Note: The WHA will consider alternate quotes with ($1,000 deductible*) for Collision and ($1,000 
deductible*) for Comprehensive Coverage. 
 
 

   

   

   

   



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     26 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     27 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     28 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     29 of 69 

 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     30 of 69 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     31 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     32 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     33 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     34 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     35 of 69 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     37 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     38 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     39 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     40 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     41 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     42 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     43 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     44 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     45 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     46 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     47 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     48 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     49 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     50 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     51 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     52 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     53 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     54 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     55 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     56 of 69 

 
 
 
 
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     57 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     58 of 69 

 
 

Note: All of the Items below are to be submitted as part of the Quote response. 
 

1. Certifications and Representations of Offerors HUD 5369C 
2. Certificate of Corporate Clerk 
3. Non-Collusion Affidavit 
4. Certificate of Tax Compliance 
5. Disbarment/Suspension Certification 
6. Quote Form 

 
Note: All of the above Items are to be submitted as part of the Quote response. 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     59 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     60 of 69 

 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     61 of 69 

 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATION CLERK 
 

 
The undersigned Clerk of       a corporation, duly organized and existing under 
the laws of the State of      , hereby certifies that the following are true and correct copies of 
votes duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a meeting thereof held on 
____________________________,  
(Date must be ON or BEFORE Contract date) 

 
at which meeting a quorum of said Board was present and voted in favor of said votes.  
 

VOTED: That       in his capacity as      of this corporation 
be authorized,  and he is hereby so authorized, to prepare and execute a contract to the Worcester Housing  Authority  in 
response to its invitation for bids for; Automobile Insurance   and that such contract may  be submitted upon such terms and 
conditions as he shall decide. 
 
VOTED:  That he be further authorized, and he is hereby so authorized, to execute and deliver the contract documents for 
such work upon such terms and conditions as he shall decide;        
 
VOTED:  That he be further authorized, and he is hereby so authorized, to execute and deliver a performance bond and a  
payment bond with respect to said contract upon such terms and conditions as he shall decide: 
 
VOTED:  Further, that his signatures on said documents shall constitute conclusive evidence that they have been authorized 
by this vote. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of said 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
( Name of Corporation) 
 
this ___________ day of _____________________________, 20__________. 
(Date must be ON or AFTER Contract/Bond date) 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
                                                                                        
(Corporate Clerk) 

 
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     62 of 69 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COLLUSION 

The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this quote or proposal has been made and submitted in good faith and 
without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this certification, the word "person" shall mean any natural person, 
business, partnership, corporation, union, committee, club, or other organization, entity, or group of individuals. 

___________________________________________ 
Signature of individual submitting quote or proposal 

___________________________________________ 
Name of business 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF TAX COMPLIANCE 
 
 
REAP CERTIFICATION:  Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 62 c, sec. 49 (a),  
 
The individual signing this quote on behalf of the Contractor, hereby certifies, under the penalties of perjury, that to the best of 
their knowledge and belief the Contractor has complied with all laws of the Commonwealth relating to taxes, reporting of 
employees and contractors, and withholding and remitting child support. 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
Name of Contractor 
 
________________________________________ 
Street Address 
 
________________________________________ 
City / State / Zip 
 
________________________________________ 
Phone / Fax 
 
________________________________________ 
Email Address 
 
By:_____________________________________ 

Signature 
 
________________________________________ 
Print Name here 
 
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     63 of 69 

 
 

Worcester Housing Authority 
Purchasing Department 

Ms. Re Cappoli, Chief Procurement Officer 
Cappoli@worcester-housing.com  

(508) 635-3202 
 

DISBARMENT/SUSPENTION CERTIFICATION 
 

Date:______________________ 
 
 
Vendor/Contractor Name:____________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Debarment/Suspension Letter for Invitation For Bid #15-27 Automobile Insurance 
 
 
As a potential vendor on the above contract, the City requires that you provide a debarment/suspension certification indicating 
that you are in compliance with the below Federal Executive Order.  Certification shall be done by completing and signing this 
form and submitting with your bid. 
 
Debarment: 
Federal Executive Order (E.O.) 12549 “Debarment and Suspension” requires that all contractors receiving individual 
awards, using federal funds, and all sub-recipients certify that the organization and its principals are not debarred, 
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded by any Federal department or agency 
from doing business with the Federal Government. 
 
I hereby certify under pains and penalties of perjury that neither I nor any principal(s) of the Company indentified below is 
presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this 
transaction by any federal department of agency. 
 
 
Name:       
                   Please Print Clearly 
 
Signature:      

 
Company:      
 
Address:       
 
Address:       
 
Email Address:      
 
Phone/Fax #s   /   
 
Date:       
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     64 of 69 

WORCESTER HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 

QUOTE FORM 
 15-27 AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE  

 
A.  PROPOSAL 

The undersigned proposes to furnish all labor and materials required to provide Automobile Insurance, for a One Year 
Period in accordance with this RFQ. 
 

 
B.  ADDENDA: 
Bidder hereby acknowledges addenda numbered:  ,  ,  ,  ,  , 
 
C.  CONTRACT PRICE 
The proposed contract price is: 
 
Base Quote Price: Insurance services for one year per specifications  and including $500 Deductible for collision and $500 
Deductible for Comprehensive coverage. 
 
_______________________________________________________________dollars ($___________________) 

(Print your cost in words) 

 
Alternate Quote Price: Insurance services for one year per specifications d including $1,000 Deductible for collision and 
$1,000 Deductible for Comprehensive coverage. 
 
_______________________________________________________________dollars ($___________________) 
(Print your cost in words) 

 
 
COMPANY: _________________________________________________ 
 
D.  CERTIFICATES 
Attached hereto as a part hereof the following: 

1. Representations, Certifications and Other Statements of Bidders (HUD 5369C) 
2. Certificate of Corporate Clerk          
3. Non-Collusive Affidavit 
4. 5. Certificate of Tax Compliance  

 
E.  
The undersigned agrees that, if selected as contractor, s/he will within five days, Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays 
excluded, after presentation thereof by the Worcester Housing Authority, execute a contract in accordance with the terms of 
this quote. The undersigned hereby certifies that s/he is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements 
of labor employed or to be employed on the work and that s/he will comply fully with all laws and regulations applicable to 
awards made subject to M.G.L. 
Chapter 30B. 
 
The undersigned further certifies under the penalties of perjury that this quote has been made and submitted in good faith and 
without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this section the word "person" shall mean any natural person, 
business, partnership, corporation, union, committee, club or other organization, entity, or group of individuals. The 
undersigned further certifies under penalty of perjury that the said undersigned is not presently debarred from public 
contracting or subcontracting in the Commonwealth under the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 29, Section 29F or any other 
applicable debarment provisions of any other chapter of the General Laws or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder. 
 
QUOTE REJECTION 
 
In submitting this quote, it is understood that the right is reserved by the Authority to reject any and all quotes. 
 

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE) 
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     65 of 69 

 
 
 
 
PERSONS INTERESTED 
 
The full names and residences of all persons and parties known to the undersigned to be financially interested in this proposal 
are as follows: 
 
NAMES    ADDRESSES 
 
           
 
           
 
 
NOTE: The penalty for making false statements in offers is prescribed in 18 USC 1001. 
 
SUBMITTED this (     ) day of (          ), 20(     ) 
 
Company Name:        Company EIN# __________________ 
 
________________________________________ 
Street Address 
 
________________________________________ 
City / State / Zip 
 
________________________________________ 
Phone / Fax 
 
________________________________________ 
Email Address 
 
By:_____________________________________ 

Signature 
 
________________________________________ 
Print Name here 
 

END OF SECTION 
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     66 of 69 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank 
 
 
 

The following two page EXCEL document will be emailed as a separate 
document with this IFB. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     67 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     68 of 69 



                                                IFB #15-27 Automobile Insurance                                                     69 of 69 

 


